Affiliates of BB&T Capital Markets, an underwriter in this offering, act as lenders and/or agents under our $30 million
investment credit facility. As described above, we intend to use net proceeds of this offering to repay the outstanding
indebtedness under this credit facility, and those affiliates therefore may receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering
through the repayment of those borrowings. See “Underwriting — Affiliations” below.

S-7

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization:

 • on an actual basis as of September 30, 2009; and

 • on an as-adjusted basis giving effect to the Exchange Offer Transactions; and

 • on an as-adjusted further basis giving effect to the Exchange Offer Transactions and the sale of   shares of our
common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $   per share, less estimated underwriting discounts
and offering expenses payable by us.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Interim Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,” “Interim Financial Statements,” “Audited and Interim Financial Statements of Main Street
Capital II, LP” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements” in this prospectus supplement.

  As of September 30, 2009
   As-adjusted for
   the Exchange Offer   As-adjusted further
  Actual   Transactions(1)   for this Offering
   (Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,216,699  $ 36,287,052  $
Marketable securities and idle funds investments (cost:

$39,498,257, $35,641,964 and $   , actual, as adjusted
for the Exchange Offer Transactions and as adjusted
further for this offering, respectively)   39,912,232   36,183,643

Total cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities
and idle funds investments  $ 48,128,931  $ 72,470,695  $

SBIC debentures  $ 55,000,000  $ 108,540,753  $ 108,540,753
Bank Line of Credit   —   12,000,000   —
Stockholders’ equity (net asset value):

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share
(150,000,000 shares authorized; 10,749,640,
11,989,335 and   issued and outstanding, actual,
as adjusted for the Exchange Offer Transactions and
as adjusted further for this offering, respectively)   107,496   119,893

Additional paid-in capital   121,886,302   127,849,062
Undistributed net realized income   830,071   4,545,567
Net unrealized appreciation from investments, net of

income taxes   6,238,956   6,238,956
Noncontrolling interest   —   3,259,063
Total stockholders’ equity (net asset value)   129,062,825   142,012,541

Total capitalization  $ 184,062,825  $ 262,553,294  $

(1) See the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2009” and the corresponding
notes in Note C of the “Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements” in the “Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements” for detail regarding the adjustments for the Exchange Offer Transactions.

S-8

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED SELECTED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

The following tables set forth unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data that illustrate the effect of the
Exchange Offer, and related transactions, on Main Street’s financial position and results of operations based upon the

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and
does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the
beginning of each period presented, nor the impact of possible business model changes. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information also does not consider any potential impacts of current market conditions on
investment income, earnings or cash flows, expense efficiencies, new investments or redeemed investments, and share
issuances or repurchases, among other factors. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, the allocation of the pro forma purchase price reflected in
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is subject to adjustment and may vary significantly
from the final purchase price allocation determined subsequent to the Exchange Offer.

S-102

Table of Contents

MAIN STREET CAPITAL CORPORATION

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
Unaudited

September 30, 2009

  MSCC and
  Consolidated   Pro Forma
  Subsidiaries   MSC II   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Assets
Investments — core portfolio  $123,458,723  $68,117,738  $ —  $191,576,461
Investment in affiliated Investment Manager   16,340,706   —   (13,959,139)(1)  2,381,567
Marketable securities and idle funds

investments   39,912,232   8,271,411   (12,000,000)(8)  36,183,643
Cash and cash equivalents   8,216,699   5,420,353   (250,000)(2)  36,287,052

   (1,100,000)(9)
   24,000,000 (8)

Other assets   3,701,912   2,772,210   (2,076,898)(3)  4,397,224
Total assets  $191,630,272  $84,581,712  $ (5,386,037)  $270,825,947

Liabilities and Net Asset Value

SBIC debentures  $ 55,000,000  $70,000,000  $(16,459,247)(3) $108,540,753
Bank line of credit   —   —   12,000,000 (8)   12,000,000
Other liabilities   7,567,447   453,759   251,447 (4)   8,272,653

Total liabilities   62,567,447   70,453,759   (4,207,800)   128,813,406
Total net asset value (before noncontrolling

interest)   129,062,825   14,127,953   (4,437,300)(6)  138,753,478
Noncontrolling interest   —   —   3,259,063 (5)   3,259,063
Total net asset value   129,062,825   14,127,953   (1,178,237)   142,012,541
Total liabilities and net asset value  $191,630,272  $84,581,712  $ (5,386,037)  $270,825,947
Net Asset Value Per Share (before

noncontrolling interest)  $ 12.01   $ 11.57

S-103

Table of Contents

MAIN STREET CAPITAL CORPORATION

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
Unaudited

Year Ended December 31, 2008

  MSCC and
  Consolidated   Pro Forma
  Subsidiaries   MSC II   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Interest, fee and dividend income  $15,967,197  $ 8,962,776  $ —  $ 24,929,973
Interest from marketable securities, idle funds

and other   1,328,229   139,801   240,000(11)   1,708,030
Total investment income   17,295,426   9,102,577   240,000   26,638,003

Interest   (3,777,919)  (3,319,480)  (360,000)(11)   (7,292,222)
   165,177 (3)

General and administrative   (1,684,084)  (178,198)  —   (1,862,282)
Expenses reimbursed to affiliated Investment

Manager   (1,006,835)  (3,325,200)  —   (4,332,035)
Share-based compensation   (511,452)  —   —   (511,452)

Total expenses   (6,980,290)  (6,822,878)  (194,823)   (13,997,991)
Net investment income   10,315,136   2,279,699   45,177   12,640,012

Net realized gain (loss)   1,397,494   (1,973,970)  —   (576,476)
Net realized income   11,712,630   305,729   45,177   12,063,536

Net unrealized depreciation — investment
portfolio   (3,011,718)  (3,882,491)  —   (6,894,209)

Net unrealized depreciation — investment in
affiliated Investment Manager   (949,374)  —   835,449 (12)   (113,925)

Income tax (provision) benefit   3,182,401   —   408,432 (4)   3,590,833
Bargain purchase gain   —   —   3,715,496 (6)(d)  3,715,496
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from

operations   10,933,939   (3,576,762)  5,004,554   12,361,731
Noncontrolling interest   —   —   360,378 (10)   360,378
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from

operations, net of noncontrolling interest  $10,933,939  $(3,576,762) $5,364,932  $ 12,722,109
Net investment income per share, net of

noncontrolling interest  $ 1.13   $ 1.20
Net realized income per share, net of

noncontrolling interest  $ 1.29   $ 1.16
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from

operations per share, net of noncontrolling
interest  $ 1.20   $ 1.23

Weighted average shares outstanding   9,095,904   —   1,239,695 (7)   10,335,599

S-104

Table of Contents

MAIN STREET CAPITAL CORPORATION

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
Unaudited

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

  MSCC and
  Consolidated   Pro Forma
  Subsidiaries   MSC II   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Interest, fee and dividend income  $10,380,048  $ 6,487,873  $ —  $ 16,867,921
Interest from marketable securities, idle funds and

other   1,314,045   200,186   135,000(11)   1,649,231
Total investment income   11,694,093   6,688,059   135,000   18,517,152

Interest   (2,830,325)  (2,924,791)  (270,000)(11)  (5,856,907)
   168,209 (3)

General and administrative   (1,061,928)  (118,219)  —   (1,180,147)
Expenses reimbursed to affiliated Investment

Manager   (306,175)  (2,493,900)  —   (2,800,075)
Share-based compensation   (767,218)  —   —   (767,218)

Total expenses   (4,965,646)  (5,536,910)  (101,791)   (10,604,347)
Net investment income   6,728,447   1,151,149   33,209   7,912,805

Net realized gain   1,478,834   474,880   —   1,953,714
Net realized income   8,207,281   1,626,029   33,209   9,866,519

Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) —
investment portfolio   1,646,556   (6,616,884)  —   (4,970,328)

Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) —
investment in affiliated Investment Manager   (334,920)  —   715,412 (12)   380,492

Income tax (provision) benefit   789,564   —   (659,879)(4)   129,685
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from

operations   10,308,481   (4,990,855)  88,742   5,406,368
Noncontrolling interest   —   —   657,903 (10)   657,903
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from

operations, net of noncontrolling interest  $10,308,481  $(4,990,855) $ 746,645  $ 6,064,271
Net investment income per share, net of

noncontrolling interest  $ 0.69   $ 0.70
Net realized income per share, net of noncontrolling

interest  $ 0.84   $ 0.88
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from

operations per share, net of noncontrolling interest $ 1.05   $ 0.55

Weighted average shares outstanding   9,788,226   —   1,239,695 (7)   11,027,921

S-105

Table of Contents

MAIN STREET CAPITAL CORPORATION

PRO FORMA COMBINED SCHEDULE OF CORE PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS
September 30, 2009

(Unaudited)

   Pro Forma
Portfolio Company/Type of Investment(a)(b)  Industry  Principal(f)  Cost(f)   Fair Value